Effect of dilutive potential common stock - stock options   -   -   656

 Diluted EPS
  Income available to common shareholders (including
   effect of dilutive potential common stock)  $ 1,103,522  $ 1,071,212   71,383  $ 15.46  $ 15.01

 2005

 Basic EPS
  Income available to common shareholders  $ 579,913  $ 590,086   62,568  $ 9.27  $ 9.43
 Effect of dilutive potential common stock - stock options   -   -   1,267

 Diluted EPS
  Income available to common shareholders (including
   effect of dilutive potential common stock)  $ 579,913  $ 590,086   63,835  $ 9.08  $ 9.24

 The average number of shares outstanding for EPS calculation had been adjusted retroactively for the

distribution of stock dividends and stock bonuses (see Note 15).  The retroactive adjustment caused the
basic EPS before income tax and after income tax in 2005 to decrease from NT$ 12.04 to NT$9.27 and from
NT$12.25 to NT$9.43, respectively.  The diluted EPS before income tax and after income tax in 2005
decreased from NT$11.08 to NT$9.08 and from NT$12.01 to NT$9.24, respectively.

17. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

 a. Fair value
   December 31
   2006   2005
 Carrying  Carrying
   Value   Fair Value   Value   Fair Value
  Nonderivative financial instruments

  Assets
   Cash and cash equivalents  $ 1,285,922  $ 1,285,922  $ 759,945  $ 759,945
   Financial assets at fair value
   through profit or loss - current   150,129   150,129   -   -
   Notes and accounts receivable   2,164,263   2,164,263   1,105,868   1,105,868
   Restricted assets   29,017   29,017   14,959   14,959
   Financial assets carried at cost -
   noncurrent   20,000   24,650
   Guarantee deposits paid   4,988   4,988   41,970   41,970
  Liabilities
   Notes and accounts payable   2,649,238   2,649,238   856,260   856,260

- 24 -

  Effective January 1, 2006, the Corporation adopted newly issued SFAS No.34 - “Accounting for

Financial Instruments”; thus, the derivative financial instruments were not recognized in the 2005
financial statements.  Please refer to Note 3 for the description of the cumulative effect of changes in
accounting principle and the adjustments in equity as a result of the adoption of SFAS No. 34.

 b. The methods and assumptions applied in determining fair values of financial instruments were as

follows:

  1) Short-term financial instruments - the carrying value reported in the balance sheets is a reasonable